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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD 
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS 

BOI, LLC, ) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

Petitioner. 

vs. 
PCB No. 

ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL 
PROTECTION AGENCY, 

(LUST Appeal - Petition for Review 
and Hearing/ Appeal) 

Respondent. 

PETITION FOR REVIEW AND HEARING/APPEAL 

NOW COMES BOI, LLC ("BOI") by its attorneys, Robe1t M. Riffle, Esq. and Anne L. 

Mergen, Esq., of Riffle & Associates LLC, and as and for its Petition for Rev iew and 

Hearing/Appeal of the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency's (IEPA' s) final decision with 

respect to the Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report and 

Corrective Action Plan and Budget regard ing a certain leaking underground storage tank (LUST) 

site, states as follows: 

BACKGROUND 

I. BOI retained TriCore Environmental, LLC ("TriCore") to remediate the property 

located at 1196 State Street, LPC #03 146250 10, LUST Incident-Claim No. 9421 17 & 20141348 

(the "Property" or the "Project''). 

2. On October 25, 2019, BOI and Tri Core submitted a Stage 3 Site Investigation 

Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report and Corrective Action Plan and Budget to the 

Illinois Environment Protection Agency (" IEPA"). 
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6. By letter dated May 18, 2020, the !EPA rejected the Site Investigation Completion 

Report, the Corrective Action Plan, and the Corrective Action Plan Budget submitted by BOI and 

TriCore. 

7. The Denial Letter was designated as a final and appealable order (the Final 

Decision). (See Exhibit 1 ). 

ARGUMENT 

The IEPA rejected the Site Investigation Completion Report and Corrective Action Plan 

and Budget based upon the reasons stated on Attachment A to the denial letter (Exhibit 1). 801 

and TriCore Environmental, LLC respectfully d isagree with these determinations, and 

affirmatively state that the Site Investigation Completion Report and Corrective Action Plan and 

Budget should have both been approved. 801 established conclusively that it made appropriate 

efforts to gain access to neighboring property for purposes of completing off-site remediation and 

that access was effectively denied, as required by the Illinois Administrative Code. (35 IAC 

734.345(b) and 734.350). Moreover, the alleged grounds for denial were all improper as explained 

in the email from TriCore to the fEPA attached as Exhibit 2. 

CONCLUSION 

For all of the foregoing reasons, BO! respectfully requests a hearing in this matter, which 

will provide it the opportunity to establish. That the Site Investigation Completion Report and 

Corrective Action Plan and Budget were both wrongfully denied. 801 also requests that the Final 

Decision be reversed or modified by deeming the Site Investigation Completion Repott and 

Corrective Action Plan and Budget approved. 801 also seeks such other and further relief as is 

deemed necessary or appropriate in the circumstance. 
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Riffle & Associates LLC 
ROBERT M. RIFFLE, ESQ. 
ANNE L. MERGEN. ESQ. 
133A S. Main Street 
Morton. IL 61550 
(309) 321-8365 

Respectfully submitted, 

BOT, Petitioner 

By: s/ Anne L. Mergen 
Anne L. Mergen 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that on Friday, June 19, 2020 the foregoing document 
was electronically fi led with the Ill inois Pollution Control Board using the electronic filings 
system, which will send notification of such fi ling to the fo llowing: 

Dorothy M. Gunn, Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 W. Randolph Street 
Suite l 1-500 
Chicago, IL 6060 l 

James G. Richardson 
Deputy General Counsel 
Ill inois Environmental Protection Agency 
I 021 No1th Grand A venue East 
PO Box 19276 
Springfield. IL 62794-9276 

s/ Anne L. Mergen 
Anne L. Mergen 
Riffle & Associates LLC 
133A S. Main Street 
Mo1ton, IL 61550 
(309) 321-8365 
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• 
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, IWNOIS 62794-9276 • (217) 782-3397 
JB PRITZKER, GOVERNOR JOHN J. KIM, DIRECTOR 

217-524-3300 

MAY I 8 2020 

SOI, LLC 
Attention: Steve Broadus 
201 Danny's Drive 
Suite 5 
Streator, Illinois 61364 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

Dear Mr. Broadus: 

CERTIFIED MAIL 

701s 183□ a□aa s2a2 7165 

EXHIBIT 

1= 

The Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (Illinois EPA) has reviewed the October 25, 2019 
Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report, as well as the 
October 25, 2019 Corrective Action Plan and Budget. This information was prepared by Tri Core 
Environmental, LLC. Citations in this letter are from the Environmental Protection Act ( 415 
ILCS 5) (Act) and Title 35 of the Illinois Administrative Code (35 Illinois Administrative Code). 

A swnmary of the site information is presented in Attachment 1 of this letter. A summary of the 
Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report is presented in 
Attachment 2 of this letter. A summary of the Corrective Action Plan and Budget is presented in 
Attachment 3 of this letter. Figures and tables are presented in Attachment 4 of this letter. 

The Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget is approved for the amounts listed in Attachment 5 ofthis 
letter (Sections 57.7(a)(2) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 Illinois Administrative Code 734.505(b) 
and 734.510(b)). Please note that the costs must be incurred in accordance with the approved 
Site Investigation Plan. Be aware that the amount of payment from the Underground Storage 
Tank Fund may be limited by Sections 57.7(c), 57.8(d), 57.8(e), and 57.S(g) of the Act, as well 
as 35 lllinois Administrative Code 734.630 and 734.655. 

The Site Investigation Completion Report is rejected for the reasons explained in Attachment 6 
of this letter (Sections 57.7(a)(5) and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act and 35 Illinois Administrative Code 
734.505(b) and 734.510(a)). 

The Corrective Action Plan is rejected for the reasons explained in Attachment 7 of this letter (Sections 57.7(b)(2) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 Illinois Administrative Code 734.505(b) and 
734.SI0(a)). 

4302 N. Main Street, Rockford, IL 61103 (815) 9B7-7760 
595 s. State Street, Elgin, ll 60123 (847) 608-3131 
2125S. FirstStre~ Olal11)aign, IL61B20(217) 278-5800 
2009 Mal Street ColllnS'lille, IL 62234 (618) 346-5120 

9511 Harrison Street, Des Plaines, ll 60016 (847) 294-4000 
412 SW Washiigton Street, Suite D, Peoria, ll 61602 (309) 671-3022 
2309 w. Main Street. Suite 116, Marion, IL 62959 (618) 993-7200 
100 W. Randolph Street. Suite4-SOO, Olicago, ll 60601 

PLEAsl PRINT ON REtvCW> PAPER 
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The Corrective Action Budget is rejected for the reasons explained in Attachment 8 of this letter 
(Sections 57.7(b)(3) and 57.7(c) of the Act and 35 lllinois Administrative Code 734.SOS(b) and 
734.SI0(b)). 

In accordance with Sections 57.7(a)(S) and 57.12(c) and (d) of the Act and 35 Illinois 
Administrative Code 734.100, 734.125, and 734.305, the Illinois EPA requires the submittal of a 
Stage 3 Site Investigation Plan and Budget within 120 days of the date of this letter to 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Bureau of Land- #24 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 
1021 North Grand Avenue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the 
Illinois Pollution Control Board. Appeal rights are explained in Attachment 9 of this letter. 

Any questions with regard to this letter should be directed to Michael Piggush via telephone 
(217-782-3101) or electronic mail {michael.piggush@illinois.gov). 

Sincerely, 

;:]~~&-A, 
Trent L. Benanti, P .E. 
Unit Manager 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program 
Remedial Project Management Section 
Bureau of Land 

Attachments (9): 
1. Summary of the Site Information 
2. Summary of the Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion 

Report 
3. Summary of the Corrective Action Plan and Budget 
4. Figures and Tables 
5. Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget Approval 
6. Site Investigation Completion Report Rejection Reasons 
7. Corrective Action Plan Rejection Reasons 
8. Corrective Action Budget Rejection Reasons 
9. Appeal Rights 

Electronic Copies (3): 
1. Marcos Czako (TriCore Environmental, LLC), marcos.czako@tricoreweb.com 
2. Kim Miller (TriCore Environmental, LLC), kim.miller@tricoreweb.com 
3. Shawn Rodeck (TriCore Environmental, LLC), shawn.rodeck@tricoreweb.com 
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Attachment 1 

Summary of the Site Information 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The basic site information is summarized as follows: 

l. The site property is currently a vacant lot. 

a. The site property was formerly a gas station. 

2. Releases have occurred from the following underground storage tank systems: 

a. One 6,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank system. 

b. One 3,000-gallon gasoline underground storage tank system. 

c. One 3,000-gallon gasoline / diesel fuel underground storage tank system. 

3. The indicator contaminants are BETX, MTBE, and PNAs. 

4. The underground storage tank systems were removed on November 25 and 26, 2014. 

5. A total of 8,913 cubic yards of contaminated soil were excavated and disposed of 
between April 20, 2015 and June 8, 2015. 
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Attachment 2 

Summary of the Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget and Site Investigation Completion Report are summarized 
as follows: 

1. The total budget is $11,523.28. 

2. The Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget includes 

a. Costs associated with PNA analyses of 62 soil samples. 

b. Costs associated with the preparation of the Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget. 

c. Costs associated with the preparation of the Site Investigation Completion Report. 

d. Costs associated with the preparation of a reimbursement package. 

3. The Site Investigation Completion Report states that the extent of contamination has been 
defined. 
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Attachment 3 

Swnmary of the Corrective Action Plan and Budget 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Corrective Action Plan and Budget are summarized as follows: 

1. The Corrective Action Plan states that groundwater is not present beneath the site to a 
depth of 25 to 30 feet below ground surface and that the groundwater beneath the TCK 
(Walgreens) property is discontinuous. 

2. The Corrective Action Plan states that an industrial / commercial land use restriction will 
apply to the site property. 

3. The Corrective Action Plan states that a Cook County Highway Authority Agreement 
dated May 16, 2018 will be utilized for a portion of 127th Street 

4. The Corrective Action Plan states that a Village of Lemont Highway Authority 
Agreement dated June 11, 2018 will be utilized for a portion of State Street. 

5. The Corrective Action Plan states that SSL equations were used to develop Tier 2 
remediation objectives for the soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure 
pathway. The on-site concentrations were compared to these Tier 2 remediation 
objectives and do not exceed these Tier 2 remediation objectives. 

6. The Corrective Action Plan states that RBCA equations were used to perform soil 
leaching evaluations for the off-site concentrations that exceed the Tier 1 remediation 
objectives for the soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway. 

7. Toe Corrective Action Plan states that RBCA equations were used to evaluate the off-site 
concentrations that exceed the Tier 1 remediation objectives for the groundwater 
component of the groundwater ingestion exposure pathway. 

8. The Corrective Action Plan states that a Tier 3 evaluation is being proposed for sample 
locations at the TCK (Walgreens) property that exceed the Tier I remediation objectives 
for the outdoor inhalation and soil component of the groundwater ingestion exposure 
pathways. 

9. Given the age of the release, the geology, and the lack of continuous groundwater, the 
Corrective Action Plan states that a Tier 3 evaluation to utilize measured concentrations 
in lieu of modeled concentrations is being proposed for off-site sample locations that 
excee4 the remediation objectives for the soil and groundwater components of the 
groundwater ingestion exposure pathway. 
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10. The Corrective Action Plan -states that a Tier 3 impractical remediation evaluation is 
being proposed for sample locations within the rights-of-way of 127th Street and State 
Street that exceed the Tier 1 soil saturation limits. 

11 . The Corrective Action Plan states that best efforts have been made to address the TCK 
(Walgreens) property. 

12. The Corrective Action Plan states that evaluation of the indoor inhalation exposure 
pathway is not required. 

13. The total budget is $42,157.32. 

14. The Corrective Action Budget includes 

a. Costs associated with the abandonment of five groundwater monitoring wells 
MW-1 -MW-5). 

b. Costs associated with the preparation of the Highway Authority Agreements. 

c. Costs associated with the negotiations for the TCK (Walgreens) property. 

d. Costs associated with the preparation of the Corrective Action Plan and Budget. 

e. Costs associated with the preparation of a Corrective Action Completion Report. 

f. Costs associated with the recording of the No Further Remediation Letter. 

g. Costs associated with the preparation of two reimbursement packages. 
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Attachment 4 

Figures and Tables 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results • BTEX and MTBE 

801, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO• 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzena Total Xylenes 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kal 
Soil Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Soil Ingestion - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil l119estion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41,000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 160 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit - SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bis) Analytical Results 

BH-1-A 9/18/03 7.5-8 0.316 0.430 6.31 13.2 
BH-1-B 9/18/03 14-14.5 <0.0289 <0.289 <0.289 <0.289 
BH-1-C 8/10/04 18 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-2-A 9/18/03 4.5-5 3.6000 0.293 5.730 4.030 
BH-2-B 8/10/04 13 0.0879 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-2-C 8/10/04 23 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-3-A 9/18/03 6.5-7 <0.0286 <0.286 0.904 0.596 
BH-3-B 8/10/04 13 0.0293 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-3-C 8/10/04 18 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-4-A 9/18/03 4.5-5 0.184 <0.309 0.309 <0.309 
BH-4-B 8/10/04 13 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-5-A 9/18/03 4.5-5 2.710 4.86 4.78 10.3 
BH-5-B 8/10/04 13 1.070 1.11 <0.005 0.522 
BH-5-C 8/10/04 24 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-6-A 8/2105 5 0.0719 <0.005 <0.005 0.0054 
BH-6-B 8/2105 9 1.080 1.090 1.91 8.1 
BH-6-C 8/2/05 15 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-6-D 8/2/05 18 0.0064 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-7-A 8/2/05 4 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-7-B 8/2/05 9 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-7-C 8/2/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-7-D 8/2/05 18 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-8-A 8/2/05 3 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-8-B 8/2105 9 0."59 <0.005 0.438 0.419 
BH-8-C 8/2105 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-9-A 8/2105 4 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0,005 
BH-9-B 8/2105 9 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-9-C 8/2/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-10-A 8/2105 4 <0.030 0.0882 1.98 4.920 
BH-10-8 8/2/05 9 2.660 0.348 1.79 3.820 
BH-10-C 8/2/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-10-D 8/2/05 18-20 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results • BTEX and MTBE 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO• 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

Soil Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 

Soil Ingestion - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 

Soll Ingestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41 ,000 

Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 

Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 

Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 1.2 13 150 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 

Soil Saturation Limit · SCGIER 580 290 150 110 
Sample Sample Sample Depth 

Location Date (fut bis) Analytlc:al Results 
BH-11-A 812/05 4 24.5 65.8 62.7 207.0 
BH-11-B 812/05 9 5.730 0.4 4.030 8.0 
BH-11-C 8/2/05 14 0.0045 0.0056 <0.005 0.0093 

BH-12-A 8/2/05 4 10.2 39.5 12.0 59.0 
BH- 12-B 8/2/05 9 14.3 0.897 10.4 9.140 
BH-12-C 8/2/05 14 0.0126 0.0261 <0.005 0.0115 
BH-1 2-0 8/2/05 19 <0,002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-13-A 8/2/05 9 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-13-B 8/2/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0,005 <0.005 

BH-14-A 9/26/05 4.5 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-14-B 9/26/05 8 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-14-C 9/26/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-15-A 9/26/05 4.5 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-15-B 9/26/05 8 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-15-C 9/26/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-16-A 9/26/05 4.5 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-16-B 9/26/05 8 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-16-C 9/26/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-17-A 9/26/05 5 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-17-B 9/26/05 9 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

SH-17-C 9/26/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-18-A 9/27/05 5.5 0.979 0.997 9.19 29.6 
BH-18-B 9/27/05 14.5 5.58 0.681 9,84 24.6 
BH-18-C 9/27/05 19 5.68 6.890 9.11 35.0 
BH-19-A 9/27/05 8 0.0057 <0.005 <0.005 0.0057 

BH-19-B 9/27/05 14 0.0159 0.0097 0.0397 0.0752 

BH-19-C 9/27/05 19 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-20-A 11/12/05 4 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 
BH-20-B 11/12/05 8 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

BH-20-C 11/12/05 14 <0.002 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 

EX-1 11/25/14 7-8 1.240 0.264 7.810 2.910 
EX-2 11/25/14 7-8 6.330 3.200 35.900 54.500 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

801, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO• 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethyl benzene Total Xylenea 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Seil Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Seil Ingestion - lndustriaVCcmmercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil lnQestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20 000 41 000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Seil Saturation Limit - SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bl•l Analytical Results 

EX-3 11/25114 7-8 1.890 3.360 32.600 158.000 
8-1 11/25/14 12-13 1.860 0.164 0.373 1.630 
8-2 11/25/14 12-13 5.200 <0.244 1.460 2.790 
B-3 11/25/14 7-8 1.340 0.129 0.143 0.345 
B-4 11/25/14 7-8 2.070 0.156 0.193 0.398 

Backfill #1 11/25/14 5.750 1.400 24.600 7.880 
PL-1 11/26/14 2.5-3 3.850 3.340 51.200 112.000 
PL-2 11/26/14 2.5-3 14.100 4.180 96.000 269.000 
PL-3 11/26/14 2.5-3 13.700 13.800 103.000 356.000 
B-5 11/26/14 7-8 3.070 0.115 0.351 0.533 
8-6 11/26/14 7-8 ' 0.0481 <0.0293 0.0589 0.258 

EX-4 11/26/14 4-5 1.460 0.724 13.800 25.700 
EX-5 11/26/14 4-5 36.500 6.100 106.000 644.000 
EX-6 11/26/14 4-5 9.330 4.990 90.200 159.000 

Backfill #2 11/26/14 8.690 37.100 74.100 327.000 
EX-1 4/22/15 7-8 5.010 0.995 7.800 18.400 
EX-2 4/22/15 7-8 7.510 0.394 6.910 7.330 
B-1 4/22/15 15.5 <0.0105 <0.0128 <0.0142 <0.0553 
8-2 4/22/15 16 <0.0111 <0.0135 <0.0150 <0.0585 
B-3 4/22/15 16 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
8-4 4/23/15 16.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 0.0172 J <0.0560 
B-5 4/23/15 15 0.0308 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 

EX-3 4/23/15 7-8 9.380 0.462 11.000 20.300 
EX-4 4/23/15 7-8 7.700 0.815 11.900 9.910 
8-6 4/24/15 19 <0.0115 <0.0288 <0.0288 <0.0864 
8-7 4/24/15 19 <0.0113 <0.0283 <0.0283 <0.0849 
B-8 4/27/15 16 <0.0119 <0.0298 <0.0298 <0.0895 
8-9 4/27/15 15 <0.0116 <0.0289 <0.0289 <0.0868 

B-10 4/28/15 15.5 <0.0115 <0.0287 <0.0287 <0.0861 
B-11 4/28/15 17 <0.0116 <0.0290 <0.0290 <0.0869 
B-12 4/29/15 18 <0.0113 <0.0282 <0.0282 <0.0845 
EX-5 4/29/15 4-5 14.500 105.000 44.800 221.000 
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MTBE 
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8,800 
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<0.0147 

0.0234 J 
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0.0944 J 
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0.0915 
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0.148 

0.468 
0,476 
0.128 

0.885 J 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

801, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SROa 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenaa 

!mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Soll lnaest.on - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Soll lnaest1on - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil lnaestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41,000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation • Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit • Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit - SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bis) Analytical Results 

EX-6 4/29/15 4-5 7.600 54.500 32.700 149.000 
B-13 4/29/15 15.5 <0.0116 <0.0290 <0.0290 <0.0870 
EX-7 4/30/15 4-5 3.120 0.808 J 36.800 76.200 
B-14 4/30/15 15.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0563 
EX-8 4/30/15 4-5 8.660 1.070 21.300 7.610 
B-15 5/1/15 15.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0560 
B-16 5/1/15 17.5 <0.0104 <0.0126 <0.0140 <0.0544 
B-17 5/1/15 15.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
EX-9 5/4/15 4-5 0.263 0.0508 J 4.790 0.619 
B-18 5/4/15 15.5 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0146 <0.0567 
B-19 5/4/15 15.5 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0565 
B-20 5/4/15 14 0.187 <0.129 <0.0143 <0.0556 

EX-10 5/6/15 8-9 2.310 0.130 1.400 0.636 
B-21 5/6/15 15.5 <0.0111 <0.0135 0.0175 J <0.0582 
B-22 517/15 15.5 <0.0109 <0.0132 0.0175 J <0.0570 
B-23 5/7/1 5 15.5 <0.0109 <0.0133 <0.0147 <0.0573 
B-24 5/8/15 9 <0.0104 <0.0127 <0.0140 <0.0546 
B-25 5/8/15 15.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0560 
B-26 5/8/15 15 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0566 

EX-11 5/8/15 3-4 0.305 <0.0144 <0.0159 <0.0620 
EX-12 5/8/15 3-4 <0.0118 <0.0144 <0.0160 <0.0622 
EX-13 5/13/15 4-5 <0.0114 <0.0139 <0.0154 <0.0599 
B-27 5/13/15 14 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0566 
B-29 5/13/15 9 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0146 <0.0567 

EX-14 5/14/15 4-5 <0.0118 <0.0143 <0.0158 <0.0617 
B-28 5/14/15 13 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
B-30 5/14/15 11 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
8-31 5/14/15 11 <0.0106 <0.0159 <0,0143 <0.0559 

EX-15 5/15/15 8-9 <0.0107 <0.0131 0.0207 J 0.0569 J 
B-32 5/15/15 11 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
B-33 5/15/1 5 11 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 
8 -34 5/15/15 11 <0.0109 <0.0133 <0.0147 <0.0573 
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0.0337 J 
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<0.0142 
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<0.0148 
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<0.0152 

<0.0149 

0.318 

0.0430 J 
0.208 

<0.0148 

<0.0162 

<0.0162 

<0.0157 

0.395 
0.0318 J 
<0.0161 
0.206 

0.0565 J 
0.0226 J 

0.0392 J 
0.302 

0.241 

0.0466 J 
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Table 1 

Soll Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO. 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 

(mg/kg) (mg/kal (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Soil lnaestion - Residential 12 16.000 7,800 16,000 
Soil lnaestion - lndustrial/Commero al 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil lnaestion - Construction Worker 2 300 410,000 20,000 41,000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 160 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit- SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bis) Analytical Results 

Overburden 1 5/15/15 <0.0112 <0.0137 <0.0151 <0.0590 
B-35 5/18/15 12 <0.0107 <0.0130 0.0192 J 0.0576 J 

EX-16 5/18115 9-10 <0.0110 <0.0134 <0.0149 <0.0579 
EX-17 5/18/15 9-10 <0.0107 <0 .. 0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
B-36 5/18115 12 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0565 

Overburden-2 5/18/15 <0.0109 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0571 
B-37 5/19/15 14 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0564 
B-38 5/19/15 14 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0565 
8-39 5/19/15 12 <0.0103 <0.0125 <0.0139 <0.0541 

EX-18 5/19/15 3-4 <0.0120 <0.0146 <0.0162 <0.0632 
EX-19 5/19/15 3-4 <0,0115 <0.0140 <0.0155 <0.0605 
8-40 5/22/15 13 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0560 
8-41 5/27/15 15 <0.0105 <0.0128 <0.0142 <0.0553 

EX-20 5/27/15 3-4 <0.0127 <0.0154 <0.0171 <0.0666 
EX-21 5/27/15 3-4 0.464 0.627 11.600 12.700 
EX-22 5/27/15 4-5 <0.0310 <0.0378 2.140 2.410 
B-42 5/27/15 12.5 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 
8-43 5/27/15 12.5 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0564 
8-44 5/27/15 15 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
B-45 5/28/15 12.5 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0565 

EX-23 5/28/15 8.5-9.5 <0,0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0564 
EX-24 5/28/15 3-4 <0.0118 <0.0143 <0.0159 <0.0618 
8-46 6/5/15 14.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 

EX-25 6/5/15 10-11 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0556 
EX-26 6/5/15 3.5-5 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 
EX-27 6/5/15 8.5-9.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 
EX-28 6/8/15 3-4 <0.0109 <0.0133 <0.0147 <0.0573 
EX-28 6/8/15 8-9 <0.0106 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0559 
BH-21 6/17/15 10-12.5 1.200 0.362 12.700 15.200 
BH-22 9/8/15 7.5-10 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 
BH-22 9/8/15 25.5-27 7.650 1.260 0.0313 J <0.110 
BH-23 9/8/1 5 25-26.5 0.0428 J 0.547 2.900 17.000 
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MTBE 
(ma/kg) 

780 

20,000 

2,000 

8,800 

8,800 

140 

0.32 
0.32 
8,400 

11,000 

<0.0154 

0.570 
<0.0151 

<0.0147 

0.0306 J 
<0.0149 

<0.0147 

0.411 
0.0511 J 
<0.0165 

<0.0158 

<0.0146 

<0.0144 

<0.0174 

<0.0664 

<0.0426 
<0.0149 

<0.0147 

<0.0147 

<0.0148 

<0,0147 

<0.0162 

<0.0146 
<0.0145 

<0.0149 

<0.0146 

<0.01 50 
<0.0146 
<0.0729 

<0.0149 

<0.0288 

<0.0376 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SROs 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 

(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Soil Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Soil Ingestion - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil Ingestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41,000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGIER • Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit· SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet blsJ AnalYtical Results 

BH-23 9/8/15 28.5-30 0.0483 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
BH-24 9/8/15 4-6 <0.0279 <0.0339 0.0593 J <0.146 
BH-24 9/8/15 13.5-15 <0.0112 <0.0136 <0.0151 <0.0587 

BH-22A 9/14/16 2.5-5 <0.0109 <0.0133 <0.0147 <0.0573 
BH-22A 9/14/16 10-12.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
BH-22A 9/14/16 15-17.5 <0.0110 <0,0134 <0.0149 <0.0580 
BH-22A 9/14/16 20-23 <0.109 1.990 27.800 70.600 
BH-23A 9/14/16 2.5-5 <0.0130 <0.0158 <0.0176 <0.0684 
BH-23A 9/14/16 5-7.5 <0.0114 <0.0139 <0,0154 <0.0600 
BH-23A 9/14/16 10-12.5 <0.0107 0.0153 J <0.0144 <0.0561 ---
BH-23A 9/14/16 15-17.5 <0.0108 

--
<0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0568 

BH-23A 9/14/16 21.5-22.5 <0.0110 <0.0133 <0.0148 <0.0576 
BH-23A 9/14/16 31-32.5 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0564 
BH-23A 9/14/16 32.5-35 <0.0118 <0.0144 <0.0159 <0.0621 
BH-26 9/14/16 1-2.5 <0.0113 <0.0138 <0.0153 <0.0596 
BH-26 9/14/16 7.5-10 <0.0107 0.0135 J <0.0144 <0.0561 
BH-26 9/14/ 16 10-12.5 <0.0111 <0.0136 <0.0150 <0.0585 
BH-28 9/14/16 17.5-20 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0 .. 0558 
BH-26 9/14/16 20-22.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0557 
BH-26 9/14/16 27.5-29.25 0.0756 <0.0133 <0.0148 <0.0575 
BH-27 9/14/16 2.5-5 <0.0117 0.0168 J <0.0158 <0.0616 
BH-27 9/14/16 7.5-10 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.00563 
BH-27 9/14/16 12.5-15 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
BH-27 9/14/16 17.5-20 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0556 
BH-27 9/14/16 22.5-25 - <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 

Page 6 of9 

MTBE 
Jmg/kg) 

780 

20,000 

2,000 

8,800 

8,800 

140 

0.32 
0.32 
8,400 

11,000 

<0.0147 

<0.0383 

<0.0153 

<0.0150 

<0.0146 

<0.0151 

<0.150 

<0.0179 

<0.0157 

<0.0147 

<0.0148 

<0.0150 

<0.0147 

<0.0162 

<0.0156 

<0.0147 

<0.0153 

<0.0146 

<0.0146 

<0.0150 

<0.0161 

<0.0147 

<0.0146 

<0.0145 

<0.0147 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SROs 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes 

Cmgfkg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 
Soil lnaestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Soil lnaestion - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil lnaestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20,000 41,000 
Inhalation • Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGIER • Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit- Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit - SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bis) Analvtlcal Results 

BH-27 9/14/16 27.5-30 <0.0101 <0.0123 <0,0137 <0.0533 
BH-27 9/14/16 30-32.5 <0.0105 <0.0127 <0.0141 <0.0127 

BH-21A 9/15/16 0.5-2.5 <0,0110 <0.0133 <0.0148 <0.0575 
BH-21A 9/15/16 7.5-10 0.0398 <0.0128 0.0505 J 0.0807 J 
BH-21A 9/15/16 15-17.5 4.100 8.830 9.310 35.500 
BH-21A 9/15/16 20-22.5 1.080 0.147 0.918 0.685 
BH-21A 9/15/16 25-27.5 4.890 0.0134 J <0.0146 <0.0568 
BH-21A 9/15/16 30-32.5 0.0109 J <0.0128 <0.0142 <0.0552 
BH-25 9/15/16 2.5-5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
BH-25 9/15/16 7.5-10 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0142 <0.0555 --- -- --BH-25 9/15/16 10-12.5 <0.0107 0.0220 J <0.0144 <0.0560 
BH-25 9/15/16 17.5-20 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0568 
BH-25 9/15/16 20-22.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
BH-25 9/15/16 25-26.5 0.0266 <0.0132 <0.0147 <0.0571 
BH-25 9/15/16 30-32.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
BH-28 9/15/16 2.5-5 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0,0146 <0.0569 
BH-28 9/15/16 5-7.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0556 
BH-28 9/15/16 12.5-15 0.0541 0.263 3.300 3.600 
BH-28 9/15/16 15-17.5 0.0345 0.106 2.000 0.860 
BH-28 9/15/16 20-22.5 0.0928 0.200 3.070 3.050 
BH-28 9/15/16 25-27.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0559 
BH-29 9/15/16 2.5-5 <0.01 16 <0.0142 <0.0157 <0.0612 
BH-29 9/15/16 7.5-10 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 

BH-29A 9/15/16 10-12.5 <0.0108 <0,0132 <0.0146 <0.0570 
BH-29A 9/15/16 15-20 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 -BH-29A 9/15/16 22.5-25 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
BH-29A 9/15/16 27.5-30 <0.0105 <0.0128 <0.0142 <0.0554 
BH-29A 9/15/16 32.5-35 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0563 
BH-30 9/26/16 2.5-5 <0.0105 <0,0128 <0.0142 <0.0553 
BH-30 9/26/16 7.5-10 <0.0110 <0.0133 <0.0148 <0,0576 
BH-30 9/26/16 12.5-15 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0,0143 <0.0557 
BH-30 9/26/16 15-17.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0142 <0.0555 
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MTBE 
(ma/ka) 

780 

20,000 

2,000 

8,800 

8,800 

140 

0.32 
0.32 
8,400 

11,000 

<0.0139 

<0.0144 

<0.0150 

<0.0144 

<0.0367 

<0.0149 

<0.0148 

<0.014 
<0.0146 

<0.0145 

<0.0146 

<0.0149 

<0.0146 

<0,0149 

<0.0146 

<0.0149 

<0.0145 

<0.0147 

<0.0143 

<0.0151 

<0.0146 

<0.0160 

<0.0147 

<0.0149 

<0.0149 

<0.0147 

<0.0145 
<0.0147 
<0.0145 

<0.0151 

<0.0146 

<0.0145 
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Tier 1 Expoaure Route• 

Soil lnoestion - Residential 
Soil lnoestion - Industrial/Commercial 
Soil lnoestion - Constructton Worker 
Inhalation - Residential 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 
SCGIER • Class I Groundwater 
SCGJER • Class II Groundwater 

Table 1 

Soll Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

B0I,LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contamlnanta and Tier 1 SRO. 
Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenea 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

12 16,000 7,800 16,000 

100 410,000 200,000 410,000 

2,300 410,000 20,000 41 ,000 

0.8 650 400 320 

1.6 650 400 320 

2.2 42 58 5.6 
0.03 12 13 150 
0.17 29 19 150 

S011 Saturation Limit • Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
S011 Saturation Limit· SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
location Date (fHt bis) Analytical Results 
BH-30A 9/26/16 22.5-25 <0.0103 <0.0125 <0.0139 <0.0541 
BH-30A 9/26/16 27.5-30 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
BH-31 9/26/16 2.5-5 <0.0114 <0.0139 <0.0154 <0.0600 

BH-31 9/26116 5-7.5 <0.0123 <'0.0150 0.121 5.680 
BH-31 9/26/16 12.5-15 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0560 

BH-31 9/26/16 15-17.5 <0.0105 <0.0127 <0.0141 <0.0550 

BH-31 9/26/16 22.5-25 <0.0109 <0.0133 <0.0147 <0.0573 

BH-31 9/26/16 25-27.5 <0.0109 <0.0132 <0.0147 <0.0571 
BH-32 7/5/17 2.5-5 <0.0116 <0.0141 <0.0156 <0.0610 

BH-32 7/5/17 5-7.5 <0.0113 <0.0137 <0.0152 <0.0591 --
BH-32 7/5/17 12.5-15 <0.0109 <0.0132 <0.0147 <0.0571 

BH-32 7/5/17 15-17.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0561 

BH-32 7/5/17 20-22.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0560 

BH-32 7/5/17 27.5-30 <0.0105 <0.0128 0.0154 J <0.0553 

BH-32 7/5/17 30-30.5 <0.0111 <0.0136 <0.0150 <0.0585 

BH-33 7/5/17 2.5-5 <0.0112 <0.0137 <0.0151 <0.0590 

BH-33 7/5/17 7.5-10 <0.0114 <0.0139 <0.0154 <0.0601 
BH-33 7/5/17 12.5-15 <0.0111 <0.0135 <0.0149 <0.0581 

BH-33 715117 15-17.5 <0.0110 <0.0134 <0.0149 <0.0579 
BH-33 7/5/17 22.5-25 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0563 

BH-33 7/5/17 25-27.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0142 <0.0555 

BH-34 7/6/17 0.75-2.5 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0565 

BH-34 7/6/17 7.5-10 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0564 

BH-34 7/6/17 10-12.5 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 
BH-34 7/6/17 17.5-20 <0.0108 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0567 -- -
BH-34 7/6/17 20-22.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0143 <0.0558 
BH-34 7/6/17 25-27.5 <0.0107 <0.0130 <0.0144 <0.0562 
BH-34 7/6/17 30-32.5 <0.0105 <0.0128 <0.0141 <0.0551 
BH-35 7/6/17 0.5-2.5 <0.0128 <0.0156 <0.0173 <0.0675 

BH-35 7/6/17 7.5-10 <0.0109 <0.0132 <0.0147 <0.0572 
BH-35 7/6/17 12.5-15 <0.0108 <0.0132 <0.0146 <0.0569 

BH-35 7/6/17 15-17.5 <0.0110 <0.0134 <0.0148 <0.0578 
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MTBE 
(ma/ka) 

780 

20,000 

2,000 

8,800 

8,800 

140 

0.32 
0.32 
8,400 

11,000 

<0.0141 

<0.0146 

<0.0157 

<0.0169 

<0.0146 

<0.0144 

<0.0150 

<0.0149 

<0.0159 

<0.0154 

<0.0149 

<0.0147 
<0.0146 

<0.0144 
<0.0153 

<0.0154 

<0.0157 
<0.0152 

<0.0151 

<0.0147 

<0.0145 

<0.0148 

<0.0147 

<0.0149 

<0.0148 

<0.0146 
<0.0147 
<0.0144 
<0.0176 

<0.0149 
<0.0149 

<0.0151 
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Table 1 

Soil Analytical Results - BTEX and MTBE 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contamlnante and Tier 1 SRO. 
Tier 1 Exposure Routes Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenn 

(mg/kg) (ma/ka) (ma/ka) (ma/kal 
Soil Ingestion - Residential 12 16,000 7,800 16,000 
Soil Ingestion - Industrial/Commercial 100 410,000 200,000 410,000 
Soil Ingestion - Construction Worker 2,300 410,000 20000 41,000 
Inhalation - Residential 0.8 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial 1.6 650 400 320 
Inhalation - Construction Worker 2.2 42 58 5.6 
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 0.03 12 13 150 
SCGJER - Class II Groundwater 0.17 29 19 150 
Soil Saturation Limit - Outdoor Inhalation 800 580 350 280 
Soil Saturation Limit - SCGIER 580 290 150 110 

Sample Sample Sample Depth 
Location Date (feet bis) AnalvtJcal RHults 

BH-35 7/6/ 17 20-22.5 <0.0107 <0.0131 <0.0145 <0.0554 
BH-35 716117 25-27.5 <0.0106 <0.0129 <0.0142 <0.0555 
BH-35 7/6/17 30-35 <0.0104 <0.0127 <0.0141 <0.0548 

Notes: 

1) Bold = detected concentration exceeds a T10r 1 SRO listed in 35 IAC Part 7 42 
2) <0.0122 = concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit or method detection limit 
3) Shaded cells = not applicable, not analyzed, or sample location was excavated 

4) J = estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection limit and below the adjusted reporting limit 
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MTBE 
(ma/ka) 

780 
20,000 
2 000 
8,800 
8,800 
140 
0.32 
0.32 

8,400 
11,000 

<0.0147 
<0.0145 
<0.0143 
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! i 
i '"" TIK 1 Exposure RoullK 

I ! • ~ ! l! C 

! 3 C 

,-!.,,., C 
Im"'""' ...... , ... , 

$oil Ingestion - ReSldential 4,700 2,300 23,000 
Soil Ingestion• lndUSU!al/Commercial 120,000 61000 610 000 
Soll Ingestion - Construction Worker 120 000 61000 610 000 
Inhalation - Residential - - -
lnhalatoon - lndu!llnal/Commeraal - - -
Inhalation. Conslructlon Wori<er - - -
SCGIER • Class I Groundwater S70 85 12,000 
SCGIER • Class II Gtoondwater 2 900 420 S9.000 

Sample ... .,.. s .. p1eDept11 
Location Data lr..tbls\ 

t:A-1 11/25114 7-8 <0.0992 <0.0887 <0.103 
EX-2 11/25114 7-8 <0.213 <0,190 <0.221 
EX-3 11/25114 7-8 <0.504 <0.451 <0.523 
El-1 11/25114 12-13 <0.0500 <0.0447 <0.0518 
B-2 11/25114 12-13 <0.01504 <0.114S1 <0.0522 
8-3 11/25/14 7-8 <0.0489 <0.0437 <0.0507 
8-4 11/25114 7-8 <0.0492 <0.0440 <0.0510 

Baclttll11 11/215/14 <0.108 <0.0963 <0.112 
.,, -1 11/26/14 2.5-3 <0.435 <0.389 <0.451 
Pl-2 11/26/14 2.5-3 <0.432 <0.386 <0.448 
PL-3 11/26/14 2.5-3 <0.140 <0.125 <0.145 
B-5 11/28/14 7-8 <0,0782 <0.0700 <0,0811 

8-8 11/26/14 7-8 <0.010 <0.0089 <0.0103 

EX-◄ 11/28/14 ,t.5 <0.127 <0.114 <0.132 
EX-5 11/28/14 ,t.5 <0.427 <0,'.1112 <0.443 
EX~ 11/26114 4-S <0.431 <0,386 <0.447 

Backfill #2 11/26/14 <0.0497 <0.aaAS <0.0515 
EX-1 4122/15 7-8 <0.0483 <0.0432 <0.0501 
EX-2 4/22/15 7-8 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0.0100 
B-1 4/22/15 15.5 <0.0095 <0.0085 <0.0099 
B-2 4/22115 16 <0.0101 <0.0090 <0.0104 
B-3 4/22/15 16 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 

Table 2 

Soil Analytical Results· PAHs 

801,LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator ,-......,..,,.nants and 

• • 
! 

C • C 

1 
C • 

i • J 1 C & 
i I! 0 

t i "' :s 
"i C: 

~ .!!. e .!! g ! : 
J 2 J I 2 ~ C .i di cl z: u ,...., .... , lmnllat\ ,.., ....... •-•-al ,_,kal •-1 

1.11'; 2. 161 2.1-i:, 2,300 9 88 

8_ 2.111 8 61,000 78 780 
170 17 170 61000 1700 17,000 

- - - - - --- - - - - -- - - - -
2 8 5 27,000 49 160 •. 
8 82 25 130 000- - 250 800 

A"......., • Results 
<0.0687 . <0.0709 <O.llQQ? <0.0755 <0.110 <0.0917 
<0.147 <0.152 <0.213 <0.162 <0.235 <0.197 
<0.350 <0.361 <0.504 <0.384 <0.558 <0.466 
<0.0346 <0.0357 <0.0500 <0.0381 <0.0553 <0.0462 
<0.0349 <0.0360 <0.0504 <0,0384 <0.0557 <0.0466 
<0.0339 <0.0350 <0.0489 <0.0372 <0.0541 <0.11452 
<0.0341 <0.0352 <0.0492 <0.0374 <0.0544 <0.0455 
<0.0748 <O.f1770 <0.108 <0.0820 <0.119 <ll.0995 
<0.301 <0.311 <0.435 <0.331 <0.481 <0.◄02 

<0.299 <0.309 <0.432 <0.329 <0.478 <0.399 
<0.0972 <0.100 <0.140 <0.107 <0,15S <0.130 
<0.0542 <0.0559 <0.0782 <0.0596 <0.0866 <0.0723 
<0.0069 <0.0071 <0.010 <0.0078 <0.0110 <0.0092 
<0.0880 <0.0908 <0.127 <0.0967 <0.140 <0.117 
<0.296 <0.306 <0.477 <0.325 <0.473 <0.395 
<0.21111 <0.309 <0.431 <0.329 <0.478 <0.399 
<0.0344 <0.0355 <0.0497 <0.0378 <0.0550 <0.11459 
<0.0335 <0.0346 <0.0483 <0.0368 <0.0535 <0.0447 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0089 
<0.0066 <0.0068 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0105 <0.0088 
<0.0070 <0.0072 <0.0101 <0.0077 <0.011 1 <0.0093 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 
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.,., SltOs 
C ! 
i I! 

t ~ 

V C • • • .:" C 
... • C 

~ I <{ .i I! 
• ~ tl j i 0 i • j C 

. 
I C 

:::, i i. :I ~ Q ... ii: .~ ,_,.,,., ,.....,.,,, ,_,., .. , ,_,..,, Cm..n...1 tmnlb.1 

0.4 2'"' 3,100 3.100 1.6"' 1,600 2,300 2,300 

0.8 82,000 _ 82,000 8 41.000 ~ 61,000 61 ,000 
17 82.000 82.000 170 4,100 61 000 61,000 

- - - - 170 - ----- - - - 270 - -
- - - - 1.8 - -
2 4,300 560 14 12 210 4.200 

7.6 21 ,000 2,800 69 18 1,100 21,000 

<0.0727 <0.0992 <0.0992 <0.0754 3.330 <0.0992 <0.0992 
<0.156 <0.213 <0.213 <0.162 5.470 <0.213 <0.213 
<0.370 <0.504 <0.504 <0.383 fUOO <0.504 <0,504 
<0.0367 <0.0500 <0,0500 <0.0380 1.760 <0.0500 <0.0500 
<0.0369 <0.0504 <0.0504 <0.0383 1.180 <0.0504 <0.0504 
<0.0359 <0.0489 <0.0489 <0.0371 1.070 <0.0489 <0.0489 
<0.0361 <0.0492 <0.0492 <0.0374 0,875 <0.0492 <0.0492 
<0.0789 <0.108 <0.108 <0.0818 3.&211 <0.108 <0,108 
<0.319 <0.435 <0.435 <0.330 IMO <0.435 <0.435 
<0.317 <0.432 <0.432 <0.328 15.000 <0432 <0.432 
<0.103 <0.140 <0.140 <0.107 1.710 <0.140 <0.140 

<0,0574 <0.0782 <0.0782 <0.0594 2.110 <0.0782 <0.0782 
<0.0073 <0.010 <0.010 <0.0078 0.296 <0.010 <0.010 
<0.0931 <0.127 <0.127 <0.0965 8.100 <0.127 <0.127 
<0.313 <0.427 <0.427 · <0.325 20.700 <0.427 <0.427 
<0.317 <0.431 <0.'31 <0.328 20.IOO <0.431 <0.431 
<0.0364 <0.0497 <0.0497 <0.03n 0.962 <0.0497 <0.0497 
<0.0355 <0.0483 <0.0483 <0.0367 1.240 <0.0483 <0.0483 
<0.0071 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 0.777 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0070 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 
<0.0074 0.0107 J <0.0101 <0.0076 <0.0101 0.0137 J <0.0101 
<0.0070 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 0.0119 J <0.0096 
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I ! 
i t t Tier1Expc»ureRoults • 

' t I ~ 
! ! C C • 1-l 

, _ _ , -Soil lngesllon • Retidenlial 4,700 2,300 23,000 1.8" 
Soil ll)?Ostlon • ~Commercial 120,000 81,000 610,000 8 
Soil 1Meltion • Conllruetlon Worker 120,000 61,000 610 000 170 
Inhalation • Rnidenti■I - - - -
lnh■l■tion - lndustri~ - - - - -
Inhalation• Conswdion Worlter 

~ - - - -SCGIER_:__ ClaM I Grcundwater 570 85 12000 2 
SCGIER. Class I Gloundwaer 2,900 420 59000 8 

8-flle .... ,.. S..pleDepell 
Locallon 0... ffNtblll 

B-4 4/23/15 16.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 <0.0067 
B-5 4/23/15 15 <0.0096 <0.0088 <0.0099 <0.0067 

EX-3 4/23/15 7-6 <0.0956 <0.0855 <0.0991 <0.0663 
EX-4 4/23/15 7-8 <0.0462 <0.0431 <0.0500 <0.0334 
EH 4/24/1S 19 <0,0096 <0.0086 <0,010 <0.0067 
13-7 4/24/15 19 <0.0094 <0.0084 <0.0098 <0.0065 
8-8 4/27/15 18 <0.0099 <0.0089 <0.0103 <0.0069 
8-9 4/27/15 15 <0.0096 <0,0086 <0.010 <0.0067 
8-10 4/28/15 15.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0099 <0.0066 
8-11 4/28/15 17 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0.0100 0.0110 J 
8-12 4/29/15 18 <0.0094 <0.0084 <0.0097 <0.0065 
EX•5 -4129115 4-5 <0.391 <0.350 <0.405 <0.271 
EX-6 -4129115 4-S <0.391 <0.3S0 <0.405 <0.271 
B-13 -4129/15 15.5 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0.0100 <0.0067 
EX-7 4/30115 4-5 <0.103 <0.0923 <0.107 <0,0715 
8-14 4/30115 15.5 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.010 <0,0067 
EX-8 4/30/15 4-5 <0.197 <0.176 <0.204 <0.136 
B-15 511/15 15.S <0.0193 <0.0172 <0.0200 <0.0134 
B-16 511115 17.5 <0.0094 <0.0084 <0.0097 <0.0065 
8-17 511/1S 15.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 <0.0067 
EX-9 514/15 4-5 <0.0865 <O.OTT4 <0.0897 <0.0600 
B-18 5/4/15 15.5 <0.0098 <0.0087 <0.0101 <0.0068 

Table 2 

Soll Analytical RHults • PAHs 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

......,...,. Contamlnlnts ■ndller18ROs 

I I 
C 

l i i 1 1 • l ~ ~ £ ~ ~ 
.!!. .!!. e: s i ! 

I 0 

J J J g i ,~, fin<>ll<.n\ ,_, 
ttnalaal ~, llnallral 

2.1•1 2.1· • 2,300 9 88 0.42°1 

2.1•1 8 61.000 78 780 0.8 17--~ 81000 1700 17.000 17 
- - - - ---- - - - - -- - - - - -
8 5 27.000 49 160 2 

82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

A...- • Results 
<0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 <0.0070 
<0.0684 <0.0956 <0.0728 <0.106 <0.0884 <0.0701 
<0.0345 <0.0482 <0.0367 <0.0533 <0.0448 <0.0353 
<0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0108 <0.0089 <0.0070 
<0.0067 <0.0094 <0,0072 <0.0104 <0.0087 <0.0069 
<0.0071 <0.0099 <0.0076 <0.0110 <0.0092 <0.0073 
<0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0068 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0088 <0.0070 
0.0090 J 0.0110 J 0.0088 J <0,0107 0.0191 J <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0094 <0.0072 <0.0104 <0.0087 <0.0069 
<0.279 <0.391 <0.298 <0.432 <0.361 <0.287 
<0.280 <0.391 <0.298 <0.433 <0.362 <0.287 

<0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0737 <0.103 <0.0785 <0.114 <0,09S4 <0.0756 
<0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0090 <0.0071 
<0.141 <0.197 <0.150 <0.218 <0.182 <0.144 

<0.0138 <0.0193 <0.0147 <0.0213 <0.0178 <0.0141 
<0.0067 <0.0094 <0.0071 <0.0104 <0.0087 <0.0069 
<0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 <0.0070 
<0.0619 0.108 J <0.0659 <0.0957 <0.0800 <0.0635 
<0.0070 <0.0098 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0.0090 <0.0072 
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l!1 

I 
16' 
~ • ! 

I I ~ f i I 8 I • 
0 • It 1 :. ... l z 

hnallral ltllOl'ltal ltnnlml ltllalbl Imo/la\ lma/k.al 
3,100 3,100 u r 1.600 2,300 2.300 

82000 82,000 8 -41,000 61 ,000 61 .000_ 
82000 82000 1 70 4100 61000 61,000 - - - 170 - -- - - 270 - --- - - 1.1 - -4 ,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 
21.000 2,800 - 69 18 1,100 21,000 

<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <O.~ <0.0096 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0102 J <0.0096 
<0.0956 <0.0956 <0.0726 3.ato <0.0956 <0.0956 
<0.0482 <0.0482 <0.0366 2.100 <0.0482 <0.0482 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0098 <0.0096 
<0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0072 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0094 
<0,0099 <0.0099 <0.0076 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 0.0118 J <0.0096 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 0.0132 J <0.0096 
0.0252 <0.0097 <0.0073 0.0308 0.0182J 0.0236 
<0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0071 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0094 
<0.391 <0.391 <0.297 9.120 <0.391 <0.391 
<0.391 <0.391 <0.297 10.900 <0,391 <0.391 

<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 <0.0097 0.0129J <0.0097 
<0.103 <0.0103 <0.0783 3.290 <0.103 <0,103 

<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.197 <0.197 <0.149 3.750 <0.197 <0.197 

<0.0193 <0.0193 <0.0146 0.0230 J <0.0193 <0.0193 
<0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0071 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0094 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 0.0099J <0.0096 
<0.0865 <0.0865 <0.0657 1.970 <0.0865 <0.0865 
<0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0074 <0.0098 <0,0098 <0.0098 
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so;1 Ingestion - Residential 4,700 2,300 23,000 

S<>I lnaestion - lndustrial/Convnercial 120,000 61,000 610,000 
Soll lrvuostlon - Construciion Worker 120000 61,000 610.000 
lnhalalion - Residential 
I--• 
lnhalalion - lnduatri&'Commerc:ial 
Inhalation - Construdlon Worker 
SCGIER - Class I Gltllllldwaler 570 85 12,000 
SCGIER - Class A Groundwater 2.900 420 59.000 

Saanple Sample S.,,pleDeplll 
Location 0.. lia.l blsl 

B-19 5/4/15 15.5 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
B-20 5/4/15 14 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0099 

EX-10 5/6/15 S-9 <0.0095 <0.0085 <0.0099 
B-21 516/15 15.5 <0.0100 <0.0090 <0.0104 
B-22 517/15 15.5 <0.0098 <0.0088 <0.0102 
8-23 517/15 15.5 <0.0099 <0.0088 <0.0102 
8-24 5/8/15 9 <0.0094 <0.0084 <0.0097 
B-25 518/15 15.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0,0100 
B-26 5/8115 15 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 

EX-11 518/15 3-4 <0.0107 <0.0096 <0.0111 
EX-12 518/15 3-4 <0.0107 <0.0096 <0.0111 
EX-13 5/13115 4-5 <0.0103 <0.0092 <0.0107 

B-27 5/13/15 14 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
B-29 5/13/15 9 <0.0098 <0.0087 <0.0101 

EX-14 5/14/15 4-5 <0.0106 <0.0095 <0.0110 
8-28 5/14/15 13 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 
8-30 5114/15 11 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 
8-31 5114/15 11 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 

EX-15 5115/15 8-9 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
B-32 5/15/15 11 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0.0100 
B-33 5/15/15 11 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0.0100 
8-34 5/15115 11 <0.0099 <0.0088 <0.0102 

Table 2 

Soil Analytical Results - PAHs 

B01,UC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

l~ Contamlnanta llrtd Tier 1 SROs 

I 
g 

i I l • i 
I! l I! 5 i 

.. 
8 = :, :c-• ~ i ~ ,i 

:g ~ e g I I J j J H ! l;' 

cl ii z: 

I~\ ,_,.,. .. , I.....Jltnl ,...,.,..A\ ,_, ,...,,,_al lmall<al 
1.8°' 2. 1•• 2.1•1 2,300 9 88 0.42°' 

8 2. , . , 8 61 ,000 78 780 0.8 
170 17 170 61,000 1.700 17.000 17 

- - -
- - -

-
2 8 5 27,000 49 160 2 
8 82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

A•.....,calRNulls 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0.0090 <0,0071 
<0.0066 <0.0068 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 <0.0070 
<0.0066 <0.0068 0.0169J <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0088 <0.0070 
<0.0069 <0.0072 0.0130 J <0.0076 <0.00111 <0.0093 <0.0073 
<0.068 <0.0070 <0.0128 J 0.007S <0.0109 <0.0091 <0.0072 
<0.068 <0.0071 0.0128 J <0.0075 <0.0109 <0.0091 <0.0072 

<0.0065 <0.0067 <0.0094 <0.0072 <0.0104 <0.0087 <0.0069 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0070 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0.0090 <0.0071 
0.009, J 0 .0115 J 0.0141 J 0.0100 J <0.0118 0.0178J <0.0078 
<0.001, <0.0076 <0.0107 <0.0081 <0.0118 <0.0099 <0.0078 
<0.0072 <0.0074 <0.0103 <0.0079 <0.0114 <0.0095 <0.0076 
<0.0067 <0.0070 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0.0090 <0.0071 
<0.0068 <0.0070 <0.0098 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0,0090 <0.0072 
0.0101 J 0.0157 J 0.0175 J 0.0168 J 0.0159J 0.0201 J <0.0078 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0069 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0090 <0.007 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0068 <0.0071 <0.0099 <0.0075 <0.0109 <0.0091 <0.0072 
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11110/kol 1111..n.n\ 1--"<AI ,...,n,,., '"""""' -· 3,100 3,100 1.6°1 1,600 2.300 2,300 

82.000 82,000 8 41,000 51.000 61,000 
82.000 82,000 170 4.100 61.000 · 61,000 

- - - 170 - -
- - - 270 - -- - 1.11 -

4,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 
21,000 2,800 69 18 1.100 21.000 

<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0096 <D.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
0.0104 J <0.0095 <0.0073 <0.0753 <0.0095 <0.0095 
<0.0100 <0.0100 <0.0076 <0.00100 <0.00100 <0.00100 
<0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0075 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 
<0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0075 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0,0099 
<0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0071 <0.0094 <0.0094 <0.0094 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 0.0165 J <0.0096 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 0.0097 J <0.0097 
0.0246 <0.0107 0.0084 J <0.0107 <0.0107 0.0193 J 
<0.0107 <0.0107 <0,0081 <0.0107 <0.0107 <0.0107 
<0.0103 <0.0103 <0.0078 <0.0103 <0.0103 <0.0103 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0098 <0,0098 <0.0074 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 
0.0384 <0.0106 0.0137 J <0.0106 0.0183 J 0 .0276 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0,0096 
0.0135 J <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 <0,0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0075 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 
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J • 
Tler 1 Exposure Routes i "" 

I t 
C 3 3 
C C 

lmallcal latatb, hnalkol 

Soil Ingestion • Residential 4 ,700 2.300 23,000 
Soil lnaestion - lnduS1rial/Commerci.l 120,000 61,000 610,000 
Soil lnaestion • Construction Worker 120,000 61,000 610 000 
lohalallon • Residential - - -
nhalation. lndustrial/Commettial - - -

Inhalation• Construction Wortcer - - -
SCGIER • Class I Groundwater 570 85 12,000 
SCGIER • Class II Groundwater 2,900 420 59,000 

8-ple lanlple SanlpleOtpth 
LOClltiDn DIie 

__ , 
Overburden 1 5/15/15 <0.0203 <0.0182 <0.0211 

B-35 5/18/15 12 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0100 
EX-16 5118/15 9-10 <0.010 <0.0089 <0.0103 
EX-17 5/18/15 9-10 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0100 
8-36 5/18/1S 12 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0100 

Overt>urdn-2 5/18/15 <0.0098 <0.0088 0.0113-J 
8-37 5/19/1S 14 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
8-38 5/19/1S 14 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
8-39 5/19/15 12 <0.0093 <0.0083 <0.0097 

EX-111 5/19/15 3-4 <0.0109 <0.0097 <0.0113 
EX-19 5/19115 3-4 <0.0104 <0.0093 <0.0108 
8-40 5/22/15 13 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.010 
8-41 5/27/15 15 <0.0095 <0.0085 <0.0099 

EX-20 5/27/15 3-4 <0.0015 <0.0103 0.0433 
EX-21 5/27/15 3-4 <0,0700 <0,0826 <0.0726 
EX-22 5/27/15 4-5 <0.0112 <0.0100 <0.0116 
B-42 5127/15 12.5 <0.0098 <0.0088 <0.0102 
B-43 5/27/15 12.S <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
8-44 S/27/15 15 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0100 
8-45 5/211115 12.5 <0.0097 <0.0057 <0.0101 

EX-23 5/28/15 8.!>-9.5 <0.0097 <0.0087 <0.0101 
EX-24 5/28/15 3-4 <0.0106 <0.0095 <0.0110 

Table2 

Soil Analytical Results • PAHs 

B01,LLC 
1196 St.Ile Stlfft 

Lemont, Cook County, llllnols 60439 

hldlCalOr CGnlalnlnants and Tler 1 SRO. 

I I l 
! I • t I I ! J t l! 

I l "' 1 • .II: 

~ ~ e: .9 g ! 

I J J J ~ I I 
cl a ,..,.,-... , ,-..~ ,....n. .. , ' ,....,.,,, ll'IIAlkol /moll-al /IIIG/lu,I 

1.8" 2.1•1 2.1•1 2,300 9 88 0.42"' 
8 2.,•1 8 61,000 78 780 0.8 

170 17 170 61,000 1.700 17,000 17 

- - - - - - -
- - - - - - -- - - - - - -
2 8 5 27.000 49 160 2 
8 82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

AnaMk ~ Results 
0.0410 0.0476 0.0432 0.0410 0.0470 0.050S <0.0149 

<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0090 <0.0071 
<0.0069 <0.0071 <0.010 <0.0076 <0.0110 <0 .. 0092 <0.0073 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0069 <0,0071 
<0.0067 <0.0070 <0.0097 <0,0074 <0,0108 <0.0090 <0.0071 
0,0478 0,0659 0.0726 0.0609 0.0690 0,0759 0.0154 J 

<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0,0090 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0,0090 <0.0071 
<0.006S <0.0067 <0.0093 <0.0071 <0.0103 <0.0086 <0.0068 
0.0250 0.0282 0,0300 0.0228 0.0274 0 .0345 <0.0080 
<0.0072 <0.0074 <0.0104 <0.0079 <0.011S <0.0096 <0.0076 
<0.0067 <0.00611 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0066 <0.0068 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0105 <0,0088 <0,0070 

0.296 0.365 0.471 0.295 0.339 0.429 0.0951 
<0.0485 <0.0500 <0.0700 <0.0533 <O,OTT4 <0.0647 <0.0513 
<0.0078 <0.0060 <0.0112 <0.0085 <0.0124 <0.0104 <0.0082 
<0.0068 <0.0070 <0.0098 <0.0075 <0.0106 <0.0091 <0.0072 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0090 <0.0071 
0.0083 J 0.0113 J 0.0130 J 0.0086 J <0.0107 0.0136 J <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0070 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0108 <0.0090 <0.0071 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0 .. 0097 <0.0074 <0,0107 <0.0090 <0.0071 
0.0286 0.0374 0.0401 0.0361 0.0394 0.0432 0.0100 J 
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3,100 3,100 1.6"' 1,800 2,300 2,300 
82 000 82,000 8 41,000 61,000 61,000 
82.000 82,000 170 4 .100 61,000 61000 

- - - 170 - -- - - 270 - -- - - 1.8 - -
4,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 

21,000 2,800 69 18 1,100 21,000 

0.0948 <0.0203 0.0360 J 0.691 0.0417 0.0748 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.010 <0.010 <0.0076 <0.010 <0.010 <0.010 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 0.0729 <0.0097 <0.0097 

0,135 <0.0098 0.0495 0.0206 0.0582 0.110 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0,0097 <0.0097 
<0.0093 <0.0093 <0.0071 <0.0093 <0.0093 <0.0093 
0.0825 <0.0109 0.0200 J <0.0109 0.0379 0.0564 

<0.0104 <0.0104 <0.0079 <0.0104 <0.0104 <0.0104 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0095 0.0118 J <0.0095 

0. 567 <0.0115 0.257 0.0398 0.126 0.494 
<0.0700 <0.0700 <0.0532 1.210 <0.0700 <0,0700 
<0.0112 <0.0112 <0.0085 0 .367 <0.0112 <0.0112 
<0.0098 <0,0098 <0.0074 0.0322 <0.0098 <0,0098 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0,0097 
0.0124 J <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 0.0116 J 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0 .. 0074 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
0.079S <0.0106 0.0307 0.0506 0.0190 J 0.0721 
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,..!i..,, C ,_ ,.,...,.,,, 
Soil Ingestion - Residential 4,700 2,300 23,000 
Soil lnaestion - Industrial/Commercial 120,000 61,000 610.000 
Soil lnoestlon - Construelian Worker 120,000 61000 610,000 
Inhalation - Residential - - -
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial -
Inhalation - Construction Worker -
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 570 85 12000 
SCGIER - Class II Gloundwater 2.900 420 59,000 

Sample S.ple Sanple Depth 
Location D ... ffNt llbl 

S-.C6 615/15 14.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0100 
EX-25 616115 10.11 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0099 
EX-26 615/15 3.S-5 <0.0098 <0.0088 <0.0101 
EX-27 615/15 8.S-9.5 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0100 
EX-28 618115 3-4 <0.0099 <0.0088 <0.0102 
EX-28 6/8/15 8-9 <0.0096 <0.0086 <0.0100 
BH-21 6/17/15 10.12.5 <0.0768 <0.0687 <0.0797 
BH-22 918/15 7.S-10 <0.0098 <0.0088 <0,0101 
BH-22 918/15 25.S-27 <0.0095 <0.0085 <0.0098 
BH-23 918115 2!>-26.5 - <0.0099 <0.0089 <0.0103 
BH-23 918/15 28.S-30 <0.0097 <0.0086 <0:0100-
BH-24 9/8/15 4-6 <0.0101 <0.00110 <0.0104 
B1+24 9/8/15 13.5-15 <0.0101 <0.0090 <0.0105 

BH-22A 9/14116 2.S-5 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 
Bl+22A 9/14/16 10.12.s <0.0045 <0.0038 <0,0066 
BH-22A 9/14/16 15-17.S <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 
BH-22A 9114/16 20.23 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 
B1+23A 9114/16 2.S-5 <0.0055 <0.0047 <0.0081 
BH-23A 9/14/16 S-7.S <0.0048 <0.0041 <0.0071 
B~23A 9/14116 10.12.S <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 
BH-23A 9/14116 1!>-17.S <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 
B1+23A 9114116 21.S-22.5 <0.0046 '<0.0039 <0.00611 

~ 

Table 2 

Soll Analyticill Results - PAHs 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, lllnols 60439 

lncllcator COIGffllNnt. and T1er 1 SROs 

• 

i 
c 

j • I C 

~ t ! • i t 
'fi I j i 

.. 
li: = ~ • -oi: 

.!, ~ e !! g l ,ln, J ~ J J I 
/~I 

"" u 
lmalkal """'llol IIM/kgl (Nallal Ima/ml 

1.a•• 2.101 2. 1"' 2,300 9 88 0.42'T 
8 2. 1'' 8 61,000 78 780 0.8 

170 17 170 61,000 1.700 17,000 17 - - - - - - -

2 8 s 27,000 49 160 2 
8 82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

A111hlllcal Raub 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0066 <0.0068 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0106 <0.0088 <00070 
<0.0068 <0.0070 <0.0098 <0.0075 <0.0108 <0 .. 0090 <0.0072 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0 .0071 
<0.0068 <0.0070 <0.0099 <0.0075 <0.0109 <0.0091 <0,0072 
<0.0067 <0.0069 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0533 <0.0549 <0,0768 <0,0585 <0.0850 <0.0710 <0.0564 
<0.0068 <0.0070 <0.0098 <0.0075 <0.0108 <0.0091 <0.0072 
<0.0086 <0.0068 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0105 <0,0088 <0.0070 
~ :0.069 <0.0071 <0.0099 <0.0075 <0.0109 <0.0091 <0.0073 
<0.0067 < 0.0069 <0.0097 <0.0074 <0.0107 <0.0089 <0.0071 
<0.0070 <0.0072 <0.0101 <0.0077 <0.01 12 <0.0093 <0.0074 
<0.0070 <0.0072 <0.0101 <0.0077 <0.0112 <0.0093 <0.0074 
<0.0037 <0.0030 <0,0033 <0.0024 <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0026 
0.0048 J 0.0052 J 0.0076J 0,0041 J 0.0064 J 0.0132 <0.0026 
<0.0038 <0.0030 0.0034 J 0.0041 J <0.0030 0.0084 J <0.0027 
<0.0037 0.0034 J 0.0058 J 0.0039 J <0,0030 0.0131 J <0.0026 
<0.0045 <0.0035 <0,0040 <0.0029 <0.0035 <0.0048 <0.0932_ 
<0.0039 <0.0031 <0.0035 <0.0025 <0.0031 <0.0042 <0.0028 
<0.0037 <0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 0 .0070 J <0.0026 
<0.0037 <0.0029 <0.0033 <0.ooi4- <0.0029 0.0050 J- <0.0026 
<0.0038 <0.0030 <0,0034 

~- <0.0024 <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0027 
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3,100 3,100 1.6°' 1,600 2,_300 2,300 
82,000 82,000 8 41,000 61 ,000 61 ,000 
82,000 82 000 170 4,100 61.000 61 ,000 
- - - 170 - -

270 
1.8 

4,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 
21,000 2,800 69 18 1,100 21,000 

<0.0096 <0,0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0,0096 
<0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0074 <0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0098 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0099 <0,0099 <0,0075 <0.0099 <0.0099 <0.0099 
<0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0073 <0.0096 <0.0096 <0.0096 
<0.0768 <0.0768 <0.0584 1.440 <0.0768 <0.0768 
<0.0098 <0.0098 <0.0074 0,0674 <0,0098 <0.0098 
<0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0072 <0.0095 <0.0095 <0.0095 
<0.0099 <0,0099 <0.0075 0.0156 J <0.0099 <0.0099 
<0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0073 <0.0097 <0.0097 <0.0097 
<0.0101 <0.0101 <0.0077 0.153 <0.0101 <0.0101 
<0.0101 <0.0101 <0.0077 <0.0101 <0.0101 <0.0101 
<0.0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.01 0 <0.0138 <0.0053 
0.0152 J <0.0048 0.0034 J <0.0097 0.0172 J 0.0111 J 
<0.0062 <0,0050 <0.0026 0.0937 0.0146 J <0.0054 
0.0076 J <0.0049 <0.0026 0.165 <0.0138 0.0075 J 
<0.0074 <0.0058 <0,0031 <0.0119 <0.0165 <0.0064 
<0.0064 <0,0051 <0.0027 <0.0104 <0,0144 <0.0056 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0098 <0.0135 <0.0052 
0.0075 J <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 0.0056 J 
'.'0,0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0100 <0.0138 <0.00~ 
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Soil Ingestion • Residential 4.700 2 .300 23.000 1.8"1 

Soil Ingestion - Industrial/Commercial 120,000 61 ,000 610,000 8 
Soil ...,,_,,,.n - Construction Worker 120.000 61.000 610,000 170 
lnhalalion - Residential - - - -
Inhalation - lndus1rial1Commen:ial - - - -
Inhalation - Construction Worker - - - -
SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 570 85 12,000 2 
SCGIER • Class II Groundwater 2,900 420 59,000 8 

Sample Sample Sample O.ptll 
Loeation Data lfNtbla) 
8H-23A 9114116 31-32.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0067 <0.0037 
8H-23A 9114116 32.5-35 <0.0050 <0.0042 <0.0073 0.0068 J 
BH-26 9114116 1-2.5 <0.0048 0.0310 0.0281 0.0771 
BH-26 9114/16 7.5-10 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-26 9114116 10-12.5 <0.0047 <0.0040 <0.0069 <0.0038 
BH-26 9114116 17.5-20 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-26 9114116 20-22.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0036 
BH-26 9114116 27.5-29.25 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 <0.0038 
BH-27 9114116 2.5-5 <0.0049 <0.0042 <0.0073 <0.0040 
BH-27 9114116 7.5-10 <0.0045 0.0051 J 0.0130J 0.0238 
BH-27 9114116 12.5-15 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-27 9114116 17.5-20 <0.00-45 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0036 
BH-27 9114116 22.5-25 <0.00-45 <0.0038 <0.0066 0.00-42 J 
BH-27 9114116 27.5-30 <0.0043 <0.0036 <0.0063 <0.0035 
BH-27 9114116 30-32.5 <0.004-4 <0.0037 <0.0065 <0.0036 

BH-21A 9115/16 0.5-2.5 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 <0.0038 
BH-21A 9115116 7.5-10 <0.0044 <0.0038 <0.0065 <0.0036 
BH-21A 9115/16 15-17.5 <0.0180 <0.0153 <0.0265 <0.0147 
BH-21A 9115/16 20-22.5 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 
BH-21A 9115116 25-27.5 <0.0045 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 
BH-21A 9115/16 30-32.5 <0.0044 <0.0038 <0.0065 <0.0036 
BH-25 9115/16 2.5-5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 0.0068 J 

Table 2 

Soil Analytical Results· PAHs 

B01, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SROs 

• C 

• • • C C ... • C • I! £i ~ £i 
~ £i • C C 

C I! • I! C 

! 0. • 0 0 :;;->, ,. e ;, 
Q, C ,,£ C • e 3 g • .!!. C 

~ : 0 0 2 0 N :! .. i!> C: C: C _g • ii ii i! ~ m u i5 
lmalkol fmall<al lma/kal (malka) (mallral ·-"'"' 

2.1"' 2. 1•1 2.300 9 88 0.42"1 

2.1•1 8 61 ,000 76 780 0.8 
17 170 61 ,000 1.700 17.000 17 
- - - - - -- - - - - -- - - - - -
8 5 27,000 49 160 2 

82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

Analvtlc:al Rftulls 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
0.0115 0.0221 0.0157 0.0149 0.0201 0.0035 J 
0.0974 0.0896 0.0565 0.109 0.0974 0.0217 

<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 0.0040 J <0.0026 
<0.0030 <0.0034 <0.0025 <0.0030 0 .0047 J <0.0027 
<0.0029 <0.0033 0.0038 J <0.0029 0 .0049 J <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0032 0.0027 J <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
<0.0030 <0.0034 0.0035 J <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0027 
<0.0032 <0.0036 <0.0026 <0.00032 <0.0043 <0.0028 
0.0269 0.0272 0.0184 0.0256 0.0329 0.0084 J 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0023 <0.0029 0.0083 J <0.0026 
<0.0029 0.0041 J 0.0088 <0.0029 0.0108 J <0.0026 
0.0046 J 0.0058 J 0.0060 J 0.0044 J 0.0121 J <0.0026 
<0.0028 <0.0031 0.0044 J <0.0028 0.0089J <0.0025 
<0.0029 <0.0032 0.0039 J <0.0028 0.0084 J <0.0025 
<0.0030 <0.0034 <0.0024 <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0027 
<0.0029 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0.0029 <0.0038 <0.0025 
<0.0117 <0.0131 <0.0094 <0.0116 <0.0157 <0.0104 
<0.0030 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0030 0.0040 J <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0.0029 <0.0038 <0.0025 
0.0043 J O.OOSOJ 0 .0029 J 0.0048 J 0.0095 J <0.0026 
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lmallcal fmalkal lma/l<al lmall<al 1ma11ca1 lmalkal 
3.100 3.100 1.s·• 1.600 2.300 2,300 

82,000 82.000 8 41,000 61 .000 61,000 
82,000 82,000 170 4. 100 61 .000 61.000 
- - - 170 - -- - - 270 - -- - - 1.8 - -

4.300 560 14 12 210 4.200 
21.000 2.800 69 18 1.100 21,000 

<0.0061 <0.0048 <0.0026 <0.0098 <0.0136 <0.0053 
0.0187 J <0.0053 0.0116 <0.0108 <0.0149 0.0134 J 

0.125 <0.0051 0.0544 <0.0104 0.0349J 0.109 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0098 <0.0135 <0.0052 
<0.0063 <0.0050 <0.0027 <0.0102 <0.0141 <0.0055 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 0.0141 J <0.0052 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 <0.0052 
<0.0062 <0.00049 <0.0026 <0.0100 <0.0138 <0.0054 
<0.0066 <0.0053 <0.0028 <0.0107 <0.0148 <0.0057 
0.0462 <0.0048 0.0168 0.0166 J 0.0371 J 0.0385 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 0.0143J <0.0052 
<0.0060 <0.00-47 <0.0025 <0.0097 0.0304J 0.0063 J 
0.0119 J <0.00-48 <0.00025 <0.0097 <0.0135 0.0116 J 
<0.0057 <0.0046 <0.0024 <0.0093 <0.0128 <0.0050 
<0.0059 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0096 <0.0132 <0.0051 
<0.0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0100 <0.0138 <0.0054 
<0.0059 <0.0047 <0.0025 0.0138 J <0.0133 <0.0051 
<0.0242 <0.0192 <0.0102 1.750 <0.0541 <0.0209 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 0.303 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0,0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0059 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0096 <0.0133 <0.0051 
0.0289 <O 0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 0.0227 J 0.0189 
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Soll Ingestion• Resldentiel 4,700 2,300 23,000 1.8'1 

Soll lnaestlon. Industrial/Commercial 120,000 61,000 610,000 8 
Soll lnaestion • Construction Worker 120,000 61 000 610 000 170 
lnhalaUon • Residential - - - -
Inhalation - Industrial/Commercial - - - -
Inhalation • Construction Woriler - - - -
SCGIER • Class I Groundwate< S70 BS 12,000 2 
SCGIER • Class II G10undwater 2,900 420 59,000 8 

S-ple Sample SampteDeplh 
Location Dale (feet bis} 

BH-25 9/15116 7.5-10 <0.0044 <0.0038 <0.0065 <0.0036 
BH-2S 9/15116 10-12.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-2S 9/15116 17.5-20 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 
Bli-25 9/15/16 20-22.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 0.0039 J 
Bli-25 9/15116 25-26.5 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 0.0040 J 
Bl-HS 9/15116 30-32.5 <0,0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-28 9/15116 2.5-5 <0.0045 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 
BH-28 9/15116 5-7.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0036 
BH-28 9/15116 12.&-15 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 0.0039 J 
Bli-28 9/15116 15-17.5 <0.0044 <0.0037 <0.0065 <0.0036 

.__Bli-28 9/15116 20-22.5 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 <0.0038 
BH-28 9/ 15116 25-27.5 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BK-29 9/15116 2.5-5 <0.0049 <0.0042 <0.0072 0.0050 J 
BH-29 9/15/16 t~~~-

<0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 0.0037 J - -
BH-29A 9/15116 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 
BH-29A 9/15116 15-20 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0,0037 
BH-29A 9/ 15/16 22.5-25 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-29A 9/15116 27.5-30 <0.0044 <0.0038 <0.0065 <0.0036 
BH-29A 9/15116 32.5-35 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 
BH-30 9/26116 2.5-5 <0.0044 <0.0038 <0.0065 0.0185 
BH-30 9/26116 7.S:10 <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0068 < 0.0038 

~ 
BH-30 9/26116 12.5-15 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.00&6 <0.0036 

T•ble2 

Soll Analytical Results • PAHs 

801, LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO. 
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/ma/Jral fmo#ll:ol {m ll/llG) (ma./k.111 lmallro l {mdlla1 

2.1"' 2.1•1 2,300 9 88 0.42'1 

2.1•1 8 61.000 78 780 0.8 
17 170 61 ,000 1,700 17,000 17 
- - - - - -
- - - - - -- - - -
8 5 27000 49 160 2 

82 2S 130,000 250 800 7.6 

·-•Rnulta 
<0.0029 0.003S J 0.0024 J <0.0029 0.0098 J <0.0026 
<0.0029 0.0045 J <0.0024 <0.0029 0.0122 J <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 0.0030 J <0.0029 0.0051 J <0.0026 
<0.0030 <0.0033 0.0033 J <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0023 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 0.0045 J <0.0026 
<0.0028 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0.0028 <0.0038 <0.0025 
<0.0030 <0.0034 <0.0024 <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0027 
<0.0029 <0.0033 0.0024 J <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
0.0034 J 0.0062 J 0.0032 J <0.0032 0.0053 J <0.0028 
<0.0029 0.0033 J <0.0024 <0.0029 0.0043 J <0.0026 
<0.0030 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0,0040 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
<0.0029 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0026 
0.0222 0.0305 0.0187 0.0147 0.02~ 0.0033 J 

< 0.0~ <0.0034 i%:;~ <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0027 ---<0.0029 0.0033 J <0.0029 0.0075 J <0.002& 
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3,100 3,100 1.6°1 1,600 2,300 2,300 

82,000 82,000 8 41,000 61,000 61 ,000 
82.000 82,000 170 4 ,100 61,000 61 .000 
- - - 170 - -- - - 270 - -- 1.8 

4,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 
21,000 2,800 69 18 1,100 21,000 

<0.0060 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0096 <0.0133 <0.0052 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 0.0160 J <0.0052 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0,0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 <0.0052_ 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 <0.0052 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 <0.0052 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0026 0 .262 <0.01 35 <0,0052 
<0.0059 <0.0047 <0.0025 0 .137 <0.0132 <0.0051 
<0.0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 0.309 <0.0139 <0.0054 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 <0.0052 
0.0108 J <0.0052 <0,0028 <0.0106 <0.0147 0.0078 J 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0 .00118 <0.0135 <0.0052 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0061 <0,0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0026 <0.0098 <0.0135 <0.0052 
<0.0060 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0096 <0.0133 <0.0052 
<0.0061 <0.0048 <0.0026 <0.0098 <0.0136 <0.0052 
0.0397 <0.0047 0.0150 <0.0096 0.0191 J 0.0307 
<0.0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 - <0.0100 <0.0139 <0.0054 
<0.0060 <0.0048 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 0.0071 J 
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Table2 

Soil Analytical Results • PAHs 

BO~ LLC 
1196 State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, Illinois 60439 

Indicator Contaminants and Tier 1 SRO$ 

• C • 3 • C 1 C 
C f fi ! • 

j f • i i I! I! i ! t l g z: Tier t Expostn ltout.1 ' 
,., 

! t ~ 

t 
.. z: C .!f 

i. i ~ ~ e s g ! 

I i D ,lft. j J J i . ! ,J .... \ • z: 
C u i5 ,_..,, 

lmn/ltftl lmc,lkgJ 
_ , -.., _ , ,.....,..,l __ , 

5oil lnges11on - Residential 4,700 2,300 23,000 1.8"' 2.1tt 2.1°' 2,300 9 88 0.4211 

::,,,11noution - lndustriaUCommereial _ ,J20"'-000 61,000 610,000 8 2. 1•1 8 61,000 78 780 0.8 --""' lnaecUon - Cons1ruc:tion Wo!ker 120,000 61000 610 000 170 17 170 61.000 1.700 17.000 17 
Inhalation - Residenial - - - - - - - - - -
inhalallon - lndustrilli/Commen:ial - - - - - - - - - -Inhalation - Construction Woriler - -- - - - - - - - - -SCGIER - Class I Groundwater 570 85 12,000 2 8 5 27,000 49 160 2 
SCGIER - Class II Groundwater - 2,900 I 420 59,000 8 82 25 130,000 250 800 7.6 

Sample Sample SamplaDepttl 
Loc:atlon Dm (tMt blal A,,__Resulla 

BH-30 9/26/16 15-17.5 <0.0044 <0,0038 <0.0065 <0.0036 <0.0029 0.0033J 0.0062 J <0.0029 0.0085 J <0.0026 
_ 8~A 9/28116 22.5-25 <0.0043 <0.0037 <0.0064 <0.0035 <0.0028 <0.0032 <0.0023 <0,0028 <0.0038 <0.0025 

8t+30A 9/26116 27.5-30 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 <0.0029 - <0.0033 0.0028J <0.0029 <0.0039 <0.0025 
Bt+31 9/26/16 2.S-S 0...!!_222_ 0.0142 0.139 0.593 0.725 0.708 0,367 0.406 0.828 0.112 
Bt+31 9/28116 S-7.5 <0.0052 <0.0044 <0,0076 <0.0042 <0.0034 <0.0038 <0.0027 <0.0033 <0.0045 <0.0030 
BH-31 9/26116 12.5-15 <0.0045 <0.0038 <0.0066 <0.0037 <0.0029 <0.0033 0.0042 J <0.0029 0.0074 J <0.0026 
BH-31 B/26116 15-17.5 <0.0044 <0,0037 ~ 0.0065 <0.0036 <0.0029 0.0038J D.0118 <0.0029 0.0109 J <0.0025 

- 81+31 9/26/16 22.5-25 <0.0046 < 0.0039 <0,0068 <0.0038 <0.0030 <0.0033 0.0037 J <0.0030 <0.0040 <0.0026 
BH-31 9/26/16 25-27.S <0.0046 <0.0039 <0.0067 <0.0037 <0,0030 <0.0033 <0.0024 <0,0030 <0.0040 <0.0026 

~ 
1) Bold = delec:tad concentration or method deledton llmlt exceeds a SRO lis1ed in 35 IAC Part 742 or in the Non-TACO ObJectiws tables 
2) <0.0122 = concentration less thiw, the laboratory reporting llmff or method detection timit 
3) J = estimated concentratlon above the adjusted method datectJon I mil and below the adjusted reporting lirm 
4) - ,. no tOldcity eri1ena available for the route of exposure 
5) Shaded c.tla " no1 appl cable or sample IOcated was 1tXcavated 
6) Pursuanl to 35 IAC Section 742, Appendix B, Table A. the SRO listed rn 35 IAC Secllon 742, Appendix A, Table H was utilized 
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• C 

i 
'i" 

! ~ • • ! 

I 
C 

I 
r: t I 0 I j C 

! i ,..!iu., "' lMaAn\ ,_,., '-Im) IIIIGlkal lm"'1t• • 
3,100 3,100 1.6°1 1,600 2,300 2,_300 

82 ooo _ _ 82,000 8 41 ,000 61,000 61,_o<ML 
82.000 82,000 170 41 00 61,000 61 ,000 - - - 170 --

270 --- - -- - - 1.8 
4 ,300 560 14 12 210 4,200 , - 21,000 2,800 - 69 18 1,100 21,000 

<0.0060 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0097 <0.0134 0.0082 J 
<0.0058 <O 0046 <0.0025 <0.0094 <0,0130 < 0.0050 
<0.0060 <0,0048- <0.0025 0.0128J <0,0134 <0.0052 

1,160 0.0317 0,377 0.0107 J 0.747 0.890 
<0.0069 <0.00S5 <0~0029 <0,0112 <0.0155 <0.0060 
<0.0060 

6 <O 0048. <0,0025 ' <0.0097 <0.0135 0,0078 J 
<0.0059 <0.0047 <0.0025 <0.0096 0.0345 J 0.0061 J 
<0.0062 <0.0049 <0.0026 .... <0.010 <0.0138 <0.0053 
<0.0061 <0.0049 <0.0026 <0.0099 <0.0137 <0.0053 
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Semple Location BH-1 I SCB-1 
Samol• De Dlh (felt bill 5-7 I 20-22.5 

Sam• • Oat• 9118/03 I 8110104 
Ana -· Unlll 

Silly Clay. ••m• 
fine to a>af'Se sand. 
trac:9 fine gravet - Silly CLAY (CL) 

Visua1 Ctassification BrowntCLI with sand 
P,rmoal>ility cm/sec 3xto• 

Orv Unit Waitlhl Del 117.7 115.5 
Moishxe Content 14 15.9 13.7 

35'14Clay 
38.4'4 Silt 

21.3% Sand 
Grain-Size Analvsis 14 5.314 Gravel 

Hydraubc Conductiv,ty cm/sec 5.76xto• 
Fractional Organic Cart>on '14 

pH 

TCLP Lead mgll. 
FlaSl>Ooinl 'F 

Paint Finer Liquid Test 

Reactive Cvanlde mnlkn 

Reactive Suffide """"" 
~ 
1) Shadid calls• not appliceble or nel analyzed 

Tlble3 

Soll Charact1riz■tlon RHults 

B01, LLC 
11 H State Street 

Lemont, Cook County, llllnols 60439 

I BH-8A BH-7A I BH-8A 
I 5 I 4 I 3 
I 8/2/05 S/211J5 I 8/2/05 

RHulta 

0.82 1.84 0.82 

P1119 1 cl 1 

I 

I 

BH-18 I Waste DiSPOSal I Waste OiSl>OIII I Wasle Disoosal-1 
10-11 I I 

8125105 I 3118/15 I 3125/15 I 7n,17 

Fat CLAY - CH 
CGla<:ialTilll 

5.00,10• 
99.4 
23.2 29.3 20.0 10.5 

50.114 Clay 
35.&'14Snt 

14.314 Sand 

7.2 7.92 
<0.0030 <0.0043 

>210 >210 

Pus Pass 
<25.0 
<50.0 
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GCGIER. Class I Groundwater 

GCGIER. Cten II Gfoundwater 

Sample 
S1mpl1 Location Data 

MW-1 7119/17 

MW-2 7/19/17 

MW-3 7/19117 

MW-4 7/19/17 

MW-5 7119/17 

.t:l2la 

Tier 1 Exposure Routn 

Ground TOC 
Elevation Elevation 

Table 4 

GN>11ndw1ter Elevations and Analytlcal Result• 

80I, LLC 

11H State SlrHt 

Lemont, Cook County, llllnols 8D439 

Benzene 
(mg/L) 

0.005 - --- r-
0.025 

Deptllto Groundwater 
Water Efavatlon 

(ffft) (fHt) (fHt below TOCJ (f•etl 
99.44 99.04 13.09 85.95 uoo 
99.30 98.84 12,98 85.86 <0.00050 
100.53 100.18 14.21 85,95 <0.00050 
100.72 100.34 13.33 87.01 <0,00050 
100.01 99.44 12.68 8!..76 <0.00050 

1) Bold • detected concentration exceeds a Tier 1 GRO listed in 35 IAC Part 742 

2) <0.0122 • concentration less than the laboratory reporting limit or method detection lim~ 

3) J = estimated concentration above the adjusted mel/\od detection limit and below the ad'susted reporting limit 

4) Groundwater elevations are relative to a stte-specinc benchmark of 100 feet. 

Indicator Contaminants and Tlar 1 GROa 

Toluene Ethytbenune TOQII XylenH MTSE 
(mgJL) (mg/L) (mg/L) (mg/L) 

1 0.1 - 10 0.07 

2.5 1 10 0.07 

Analytlcaf Raaulta 

0.476 1.5'0 4.600 <0.0035 
<0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015 <0.00017 

<0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015 <0.00017 
<0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015 <0.00017 
<0.00050 <0.00050 <0.0015 <0.00017 
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Attachment 5 

Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget Approval 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
I 196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Stage 3 Site Investigation Budget is approved for the following amounts: 

Category 

Drilling and Monitoring Well Costs 

Analytical Costs 

Remediation and Disposal Costs 

UST Removal and Abandonment Costs 

Paving, Demolition, and Well Abandonment Costs 

Consulting Personnel Costs 

Consultant's Materials Costs 

Amount 

$0.00 

$4,650.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$6,849.28 

$24.00 
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Attachment 6 

Site Investigation Completion Report Rejection Reasons 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Site Investigation Completion Report is rejected for the following reasons: 

1. In accordance with 35 Illinois Administrative Code 734.310, the extent of the soil and 
groundwater contamination must be defined. 

a. The extent of the soil contamination has not been defined to the south or east of 
soil boring BH-31. 

b. The extent of the groundwater contamination has not been defined to the west of 
groundwater monitoring well MW-1. 
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Attachment 7 

Corrective Action Plan Rejection Reasons 

Re: 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Corrective Action Plan is rejected for the following reasons: 

1. The Corrective Action Plan does not include a Tier 3 impractical remediation evaluation 
for the TCK (Walgreens) property as discussed with the Illinois EPA. If the owner or 
operator hopes to demonstrate that best efforts have been made to address the TCK 
(Walgreens) property, the owner or operator will need to demonstrate that an 
Environmental Land Use Control cannot be negotiated, it is impractical to remediate the 
TCK (Walgreens) property, and a Tier 3 impractical remediation evaluation is 
appropriate given the proximity of the two community water supply wells. 

2. The Corrective Action Plan does not include a Tier 3 evaluation for sample locations at 
the TCK (Walgreens) property that exceed the Tier l remediation objectives for the 
outdoor inhalation exposure pathway as stated in the plan. 

3. The Tier 3 evaluation to utilize measured concentrations in lieu of modeled 
concentrations does not include the information required at 35 Illinois Administrative 
Code 742.925(a) through (d). 

It should be noted that the Corrective Action Plan does not propose institutional controls 
for sample locations at the TCK (Walgreens) property that exceed the Tier 1 remediation 
objectives for the soil and groundwater components of the groundwater ingestion 
exposure pathway. Even if the owner or operator is unable to negotiate an Environmental 
Land Use Control for the TCK (Walgreens) property, the Corrective Action Plan should 
identify the necessary institutional controls. 

4. The Tier 3 impractical remediation evaluation being proposed for sample locations within 
the rights-of-way of 127th Street and State Street that exceed the Tier 1 soil saturation 
limits does not include the information required at 35 Illinois Administrative Code 
742.920(a) through (g). 

It should be noted that, since Highway Authority Agreements will be utilized for portions 
of 127th Street and State Street, SSL equations may be used to develop Tier 2 soil 
saturation limits for sample locations within the rights-of-way of 127th Street and State 
Street that exceed the Tier 1 soil saturation limits. 
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S. With regard to the contaminant modeling, which was performed using Equation R26, the 

figures illustrate the modeled plumes of contamination in groundwater as being a series 

of line segments. This is not appropriate. The modeled plumes of contamination in 

groundwater are a physical area, not a series of line segments. 
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Attachment 8 

Corrective Action Budget Disapproval Reasons 

Re: 0314625010- Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
Leaking UST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
Leaking UST Technical File 

The Corrective Action Budget is rejected for the following reasons: 

1. The Illinois EPA cannot approve a Corrective Action Budget without an approved 
Corrective Action Plan. 

The Corrective Action Plan is rejected for the reasons explained in Attachment 7 of this 
letter. 
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Attachment 9 

Appeal Rights 

An underground storage tank system owner or operator may appeal this final decision to the 
Illinois Pollution Control Board pursuant to Sections 40 and 57.7(c)(4) of the Act by filing a 
petition for a hearing within 35 days after the date of issuance of the final decision. However, 
the 35-day period may be extended for a period of time not to exceed 90 days by written notice 
from the owner or operator and the Illinois EPA within the initial 35-day appeal period. If the 
owner or operator wishes to receive a 90-day extension, a written request that includes a 
statement of the date the final decision was received, along with a copy of this decision, must be 
sent to the Illinois EPA as soon as possible. 

For information regarding the filing of an appeal, please contact 

Clerk 
Illinois Pollution Control Board 
James R. Thompson Center 
100 West Randolph Street 
Suite 11-500 
Chicago, Illinois 60601-3233 
312-814-3620 

For information regarding the filing of an extension, please contact 

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 
Division of Legal Counsel 
I 021 North Grand A venue East 
Post Office Box 19276 
Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276 
217-782-5544 
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I a 
Annie Mer en 

Subject: FW: LUST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 (Lemont Kar Gas) 
Attachments: May 18, 2020 Illinois EPA Letter (Lemont Kar Gas).pdf; 2017-01-23 - Correspondence Regarding 

BH-31.pdf 

From: Marcos Czako <marcos.czako@tricoreweb.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 1:08 PM 
To: 'Piggush, Michael' <Michael.Piggush@lllinois.gov>; Trent Benanti <Trent.Benanti@illinois.gov>; Brian Bauer 
<Brian.Bauer@l llinois.gov> 
Subject: RE: LUST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 (Lemont Kar Gas) 

Hi Michael, 

I realize that you were transferred this project well after the correspondences and decisions below were made. I'd like 
to know if there's been an internal change in thought about the technical requirements of how this site is to be 
evaluated or if it was just a matter of not having the information due to the transfer of a complex project. So, I wanted 
to discuss your SICR rejection reasons (Attachment 6 in the attached letter) before sending in a formal response. 

Reason 1. a. The extent of soil contamination has not been defined to the south or east of soil boring BH-31. 

On January 23, 2017, I emailed Trent regarding the total xylenes concentration in soil boring BH-31, 
asking if we are required to delineate the concentration or if we could call that delineated based on the concentration. 
received no response from Trent to my email. In the Amended CAP dated January 27, 2017, the results from BH-31 
were presented along with results from other soil borings that were proposed in the October 19, 2015 Amended 
CAP. The 2017 Amended CAP proposed additional investigation activities on the TCK property. The IEPA modified the 
2017 CAP in a letter dated June 2, 2017. There was no comment about requiring delineation of BH-31 in that 
letter. Since the IEPA did not comment on that and the information was presented in the 2017 email and Amended CAP, 
it was understood that delineation of BH-31 was not required. If it was going to be required, why didn't the IEPA 
comment on it back in 2017? We could have done the delineation at that time. 

Reason 1. b. The extent of the groundwater contamination has not been defined to the west of groundwater 
monitoring well MW-1. 

In the Amended CAPs dated October 19, 2015 and January 27, 2017, it was presented that a 
continuous groundwater table was not present on site and that an on-site groundwater evaluation would not be 
completed. The Amended CAP dated January 27, 2017 proposed the installation of monitoring well MW-1 (off-
site). The plan also proposed the installation of additional monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 (TCK property) if a 
continuous groundwater table was present on the TCK property. Monitoring wells MW-2 through MW-5 were installed 
because a continuous groundwater table was observed on the TCK property as documented in the soil borings installed. 

The 2015 and 2017 Amended CAPs were modified in the IEPA letters dated February 19, 2016 and 
June 2, 2017. The IEPA did not comment or request that an on-site groundwater investigation was required. Therefore, 
it was understood that an on-site groundwater investigation would not be required. If it was going to be required, why 
didn't the IEPA comment on it back in 2016 and 2017? We could have completed an on-site groundwater investigation 
during the installation of monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-5. 

Marcos 
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From: Piggush, Michael <Michael.Piggush@lllinois.gov> 

Sent: Tuesday, May 19, 2020 9:04 AM 
To: CZAKO, MARCOS <MARCOS.CZAKO@TRICOREWEB.COM>; MILLER, KIM <KIM.M ILLER@TRICOREWEB.COM>; 
RODECK, SHAWN <SHAWN.RODECK@TRICOREWEB.COM> 
Subject: LUST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 (Lemont Kar Gas) 

RE: LPC 0314625010 - Cook County 
Lemont - Lemont Kar Gas 
1196 State Street 
LUST Incidents 942117 & 20141348 
LUST TECHNICAL FILE 

Attached is a PDF copy of an Illinois EPA letter which was mailed on May 18, 2020. 

Michael Piggush 
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Section 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 

State of Illinois - CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this communication is confidential, may be 
attorney-client privileged or attorney work product, may constitute inside information or internal deliberative staff 
communication, and is intended only for the use of the addressee. Unauthorized use, disclosure or copying of this 
communication or any part thereof is strictly prohibited and may be unlawful. If you have received this communication in 
error, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and destroy this communication and all copies thereof, 
including all attachments. Receipt by an unintended recipient does not waive attorney-client privilege, attorney work 
product privilege, or any other exemption from disclosure. 
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